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The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its
collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and
cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any
rights to use the material in excess of “fair use.”

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual
authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA

PRIMARY NAME: APACHE MINE

ALTERNATE NAMES:
SAM JENSON LEASE
APACHE TIN

GRAHAM COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 86

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 7 S RANGE 30 E  SECTION 31 QUARTER SW
LATITUDE: N 32DEG 46MIN 35SEC  LONGITUDE: W 109DEG 18MIN 53SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: GUTHRIE - 15 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: EXP PROSPECT

COMMODITY:
TIN
IRON

BIBLIOGRAPHY:
ADMMR APACHE MINE FILE
ADMMR U FILE
GALBRAITH, F.W. & BRENNAN, MINERALS OF ARIZ.
AZBM BULL. 181, P. 32, 1970
CLAIMS EXTEND INTO SEC. 6 T8S-R30E



APACHE MINE GRAHAM COUNTY
T8S R30E Sec 6
T7S R30E Sec 30

AKA: Apache Tin, Sam Jenson Lease

RI 6828 P. 57

ABM Bull. 181, 1970, p.32
Graham County MILS Index #86

Guthrie, AZ 15" Topo (included in file)
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION FROM MINE CARDS IN MUSEUM

USA, ARIZONA, GRAHAM CO.
Ash peak mining District

Klondyke landmark

_Apache Tin claim

MM M 058 Cassiterite
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SELL AND INSTALL STAND. PLUMBINC = XTURES

Sa"ord, Arizona,

TERMS NET CASH

IN ACCOUNT WITH

SAM JENSE
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

124 East 20th Street -:- Tclzpl\one 379-J2

i
i
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i
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March 4, 1949

Mr. Sam Jenson,
Route 1, Box 201,
Safford, Arizona,

Dear Mr, Jensons

Cne of our engineers, Lincoln A, Stewart, will be in Safford %Wednesday
. evening, March 9, He will then phone you and arrangse to m-et. you for an mpction
- of your Apache claims on the following day.

¢ this time is not agreesble to you please advise us before next

Vednesday
Very truly yours,

CC Files Chron Soon
J. H, HEDGES, Chief,

Tucson Branch, Mining Division.



U. S. Bureau of Land Management
Public Survey Cffice

U. S. Court House

Phoenix, Arizona

Gentlemen:

¥arch 3, 1950

Plsase send us one t.ovnshib plat of each of the following:

T7S,R29E
T75,R30E
T8S,R29E
T8S,R30E

Cila and Salt lilver Meridian.

Also one plat of Mineral Survey No. 4059, Cld Reliable group

in Sec. 10, T 8 S, R 18 E, Pinal County.

Send certified invoice as

usual,

Very truly yours,

Walter H. Storms, Acting Supervising
Engineer, Tucson Field Cffice
Mining Uivision, Region IV



February 24, 1950

Mr. Sam Jensen |
Rt. 1, Bax 201
Safford, Arizona
My dear Kr. Jensent

Our enginser, kr. Stewart, wvill be in Safford next Monday ewvening,
February 27, and expl;cts to look at your Apache tin claims the
following day.

He knows your street address and phone number and will contact

you. It may be that you will be able to gosto the propsrty with

him.
Sincerely yours,
Walter R. Storms, Acting Supervising
Engineer, Tucson Field Cffice
Mining Division, Region IV
CC 6003+
DF

LAStewart, frj



March 13, 1950

¥Mr. Sam Jensen
Rt #1 Box 201
Safford, Arizona

My dear ¥r, Jensen:

Enclosed find a copy of the claim map dramm from field data
secured during my recent examimation. Note that the half section
measurements to the south and to the east of the township corner
vary from true g-mile msasuremsnt. This i{s dus to the fact that
surveying errors are thrown into the west and north tier of ssctions
in each township. These figures were secured from the General Land
Office plats.

Also enclosed is a sketch showing oswnership of vested minsral
rights. Note that the S of SWi of section 31 is Federal land with
the remainder of the section owned by the State,

There is an interesting article in the January 1948 issue of
Engineering and Mining Journal on the occurrence of tin in rhyolite
in Mexico. You might be able to read it in soms libraryl

The piece of sarple enclosed is part of a larger pisce,
ths "bubbles” of which you thought might be cassiterite. Eieroscopic
examination shows that it is not tin, but mainly glassy silica.

Sincerely yours,

Lincoln A. Stewart, Mining Enginesr
Tucson Field Office, Mining

/ Division, Reglon IV

CC 6003
DF-

LAStewart:frj
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3.

15.
16.

17.

18.

Date:

ARIZ. \; DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL JURCES
Mineral Building, Fairgrounds
Phoenix, Arizona

mine visit (no one present)

Information from:

Address:
Mine: APACHE TIN 3. No. of Claims - Patented

(Graham Co. - Guthrie 15' Quad.) Upatented
Location:__aPproximately 20 miles east of Safford, just north of Highway 70
Sec_ 31 Tp__ 7S Range_30E 6. Mining District
Owner:
Address:

Operating Co.:

Address:
President: 12. Gen. Mgr.:
Principal Metals: 14. No. Employed:

Mill, Type & Capacity:

Present Operations: (a) Down [] (b) Assessment work [] (¢) Exploration [
(d) Production [] (e) Rate tpd.

New Work Planned:

Mine plant is on west side of dry wash that is tributarv to Shoat

Miscl. Notes:
Tank Wash. The plant is about 200 yards north of Highway 70.

The wash has been bulldozed and a large mound of material has heen hyilt

next to a hopper under construction. There is a large trommel. about 40 feet

long, that has two new spiral classifiers(?) mounted near the discharge, on

either side. OQOther equipment includes mohile conveyors, crape, D-6, D-8

generator and large metal shed. Farther up a dirt road is a camper and a diesel

tanker.

Sign on road gate says: Not Hiring-Send resume to Box X. Duncan. A7 85534,

November 1, 1984 %éj/ /U, §7’AM /

(Sign7_fure) ield Engineer)
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UNITED STATES = N
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Report Nos.

BUREAU OF MINES

REVIEW OF EXAMINATION REPORT

State ... Arigons .. County ... Grsham ___ Mineral products Y © 1 S
Name of property __...... Apache Tin Cladmes e
Sam Jensen Safford, Ariz.

Ouner . 3o Do LO8 oo Address ... . GAlmg N, Mex,

Lessee or g

Operator ... Bowe Address ... B
LocationSecs 31y To T Ses Re 30 E., ood sec, 6, 7. 8 8., R. 308,
Examined by ... Jobn H. Souwle® . D:Ite _______________ May __,_‘.P.__Eg?? _______________________
Apparent quality of examination and report ._______J Adequate .

Discussion and review:

The Apache tiu claims are in an extensive area of voleanic rocksg
many square miles in exteut. Iu the tin-bearing areas the volcanics are altered
rhyolite and the tin occurs in veinlets of mixed cassiterite and specularite. A
geveral sample of the tin-bearing rhyolite coutained less than 0.005 perceunt BeO.
The examining eugineer concludes that the beryllium coutent of the rock is
iusignificeant. Ho further cousiderstion by the Bureau is recommsnded.

DATE ACTION BY

"""""""""""""""""""""""""" Reviewed by G.\r\/\. \&*&J\JM
""""""""""""""""""""""""" C. M. Harrer
---------------------------------------------- Date........... Jone -26,-1959

T su901




June 25, 1959

Memorandum
Tos Robert W. Geehan, Chief, Division of Mineral Resources
Proas Jolm H. Boule

Sudbject: Apasche Tin Claims, Graham County, Aris. - Summary Report of Minerals
BExamination

The Apache tin claims were visited on May &, 1959 under Authorization
3497, Research on Rare and Precicus Metals. This property was visited in
passing because of the known presence of high temperature minerals (cassiterite)
and to obtain a sample to test for the presenge or absence of beryllium minerals.
Previous examinations of the property were made in 1949 and 1950, L. A. Stewart-
23 end in 1953, Bouls - 64.

These claims are in sec. 31, T. 7 8., R. 30 E. and sec. 6, 7. 8 8.,
R. 30 B., Graham County, Ariz. The area may be reached from Safford, Aris.
by taking U. 8. Righway 70 easterly towards Duncan, Ariz. for about 25 miles to
milepost 36h. Continue easterly for 0.2 miles thence left or northerly through
a vire gate to the o0ld paved highway thence right a short distance to a cattle
tank. The workings may be seen on the hill to ths northeast.

The area is in an enocrmous series of volcanic rocks that cover many
square miles and prodadbly are related to the volcanics of the Hew Msxico
tin area soms 100 airline miles to the northeast. In the tin areas, the
are rhyolites, somevhat altered, and the tin ocours as veinlets of
cassiterite intimately mixed with specularite.
and

E

One general sample of the Apache tin area contained less than 0.005% BeO
any regserves of beryllium bearing minerals is considered ingignificant.

y
///(/ Sl

- Jotm H. Soule

/' Mining Engineey



6-803 [ UNITED STATES A
(January 1952) D-PARTMENT OF THE INTERIOKN
BUREAU OF MINES

SUMMARY REPORT OF MINERALS EXAMINATION

State ... Arizona County Grabam Mineral Products. .. %d@
Name of property or deposit. Apeche Tin eladms
o
Date examined._..?ﬂ.‘/_?? ........ Engineer.gf?.!.]g.y.'...gw ..................... Date of this report.......“.)_[?}/.f? ________
Reason for examination.".4A.@PPL.}??.{..%?.??EEQ ............ and .......... 1 ouaMe ..........................................
. ; alone ,
Engineer accompanied by AQATRESE .. sooronemsssniomantashsnsmmssssnmnsnsinan s mnes
15 unpatented claims (1950)
J35'4 X=3o R Ao B Al 0§ ofe) oY= okt v 0SS USSR USSR
8an Jensen 8afford, Ariz.
OWDEr.... -c.0es 5 U, W, 5 U Address....... o b 1 O G L. SRR
Leased or optioned to..mome@ - --ooovoooooo Address. .. e

Location of property (be specific)...Bec‘al,..i‘....ZI..SJ,..B‘..BO.E‘,..and_.aec.-_6,_.Ta-_&ﬁ,_,.R.A..‘iQ___
E. Graham County, Ariz,

8teeply di veinlets with geperal norther
Attitude of the deposit (strike, dip, etc.)_-.“r,pkﬁ_“_f’f}f‘i_____.______...___.._._____..i’ ............................ ly

Other possible areas containing tin mine-
Possible extensions; correlation of Known ShOWings.  @r@ls e - cooooooooomooo o eeecee e eameeeneeee



6-803
(March 1949 yfining Diviwon UNITED STATES ,
Date: Rec'd. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
\J(A - BUREAU OF MINES
"

.....

Soule® No. 64
BUKLAU Wi M.

Denver, Celoreds

MINING DIVISION
SUMMARY REPORT OF MINERALS EXAMINATION

State.. Arizona ... County...... Grabam ... Mineral Products. .Tim_ ... ... ...
Name of property or deposit...Apache Tin Claims
Date examined)an.19, 1953gngineer John H. Soule' Date of this reportJan. 24, 1953
Engineer accompanied by.. Nome . .. AdAreSS. .o
Extent of property........: 15 unpatented claims e
S. Jensen Safford, Arizona
Owner..(1950). Jo Do Le@. .o Address....Gila,..New.Mexica. ..............
Leased or optioned to..... Nome . . Addr;gss ............................................................
Location of property (be specific).Sec. 31, T. 7 S., Sec. 6, T. 8 S., both R.30 E.

ki e Very limited lateral and vertical extent.

Liengthe. ommsmsimsas 1 bo b4 O DOPth.. oo semsasiemmmsnssasssasasans
Attitude of the deposit (strike, dip, etC.)....V!j_nlm.dip.-faiply.-8geoply-_with--gmral. ...........
northerly strike. e et
Possible extensions; correlation of known showings..Placer and float in west wash

CC: H.H.Kiﬂg -
o (over)



Mining Methods Branch
Mining Division, region IV
Tucson, Ariz.

January 29, 1953

Letter to accompany Summary Report of Minerals Examination
of the Apache tin claims, Graham County, Arizona. - Soule' ko. 64.

The Apache tin claims were visited on January 19, 1953 by
John ii. Soule! who was in the general area on another emamination.
It was desired to compare these deposits with those of Sierra and
Catron Counties, New Mexico. The Apache deposits were cxamined in
some detail by L. A. Stewart of the Bureau of Mines early in 1950
and his report is on file.

The Apache tin claims are of relatively recent discovery and
a small amount of exploratory work was done. The claims, 15 in
number, are unpatented and are largely located i: the Sw ; Sec. 31,
I. 78., R. 30 E, and NW ; Sec. 6, T. 8 S., R. 30 E. with a little
overlap to adjoining sections to the west.

The claims are easily accessible. Travel easterly on U. S.
Highway 70 for 25.4 miles from the center of Safford, Ariz. to
milepost 364 on the south side of the road. Just 0.3 and about 1
mile northeast of the milepost are two large washes. ' These contain
the placer tin and the known lode deposits lie between the washes,
closer to the west wash and about 5 mile northwest of the highway.
The workings can be readily seen from the highway and the west wash.
The placers in the washes occur northwest of the road. Wire gates
in the fence permit access into the tin area.

The geologic setting for the Apache tin deposits are similar
to the New Mexico deposits. The host rock is rhyolite and the tin
occurs in small veinlets intimately intermixed with specularite.
These veiniets have little lateral and vertical extent. Their
distribution, from present knowledge, is on a much smaller scale
than the New Mexico deposits. The placers in the west wash may
be corrslated with the known lode depcsits while the lode source of
the placers in the east wash has not been found.

Stewart concluded from his examination that no work by the

Bureau of Mines was warranted. This conclusion is in agreement
with the conclusion derived from this recent examination.

John H. Soule!, Mining Engineer

GS: W. H. King
DF

JHSoulet:als



Huiversity of Arizona

TUCSON

NA BUREAU OF MINES April 6, 1950

r. Ve Re Storms

U. S. Bureau of liines
Campus

Dear I'r, Storns:

This will acknovledge and thank you
for your letter of April 3 and the report attached
thereto on the investigation of the &pache tin
deposit near Safford. Ve are very glad to have
this information for our files and will consider the
contents confidential.

Yours sincerelys

T. G. Chapman
Director
Lrizona Bureau of liines

TR 4 Jcauliid g

Ar
£ a.
TN TUTAD F o
AR -



MINERAL PROPERTY FILE

COUNTY Graham STATE__Arizona Present file No.AZ 463.2/6003
New fule No. 0

TS 31

TWP  8s RANGE 30E SECS. 6 Main Commodity Tin
Others
PROPERTY NAME Apache Tin Claims
OTHER NAMES
Sam Jensen Safford, Ariz.

OWNER J. D. Lee ADDRESS Gila, N. Mex.

LESSEE ADDRESS

LOCATION East on U. S. 70 towards Duncan, Ariz. about 25 mi to milepost 36%) continue
0.2 mi. then left through a wire gate to the old paved highway, then right to a cattle
tank. The workings may be seen on the hill to the northeast.

ACCESS

TYPE OF DEPOSIT:

Disseminated ___ Bedded _X Contact Placer
Vein __ Lenses or pods _____ Residual Other
WORKINGS:

Ynderground _ ACCESSIBLE: Yes X No Unknown
Drift, X-cut Shaft
Total Length: Less than 200'__ 200' to 1,000' More than 1,000 __

Surface = |
Open pit__ji__ Small___ Large Trenches Test pits

Drill holes

Undeveloped

PLUS 500 TON PRODUCTION: Yes No Unknown
DATE OF INFORMATION _Jun, 23, 1959

TYPE OF REPORT:

Standard Examination DMEA or OME WMR Correspondence
Summary Report X Access Road MRB Other
Map Non Bureau

FURTHER WORK RECOMMENDED ~_ NOT RECOMMENDED X




April 3, 1550

Dr. Themas G. Chapman

Director, Arizona Bureau of Fines
University of Arizona

Tucson, Arizona

Ky dear Dr. Chapman:

Sometime ago we wers discussing tin deposits in Arizona and
at that time I told you that our Mr. L. 4. Stewart planned to
thoroughly investigate the Apiche tin deposit near Safford. As we
thought you might be interested ‘we are enclosi"ng a copy of Stewart's
report for your confidential files,

Permission to give you this report has been made by Mr. raul
T. Allsman, chiefl of the Mining Division of this region. We hope ilhe

report will be of some use to you but ask that it ot be published

or quoted,
Sincerely yours,
Walter it. Storms, Acting Supsrvising
fngineer, Tucson Field (ffice
g Mning Uivision, Region IV
P, T. Allsman:”’
CC 6003
DF

WRStorms: frj



RN LA T T R R R RN R R G R  CRUORE ST T R SRR,

Hininz Division
Region IV

darch 30, 1950

¥encorandun
Tots . ¥r. Jo Ho 8“6"
Fromi Chief, Mining Division, Region IV

Subjects Supplemental examination report on Apashe tin doposit,
Graham County, Arizona, by L. A. Stewart.

Herowith are four copies of the above report for your
files. Permission has been given for Stcrug to relsase a copy to

Dr. Chapman. Sinee publication is not contemplated, no editing
has been dons.

Paul T. Allsman
Enclosures

Gen. File
Chren. File



UNITED STATES _
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

Mining Division 224 NEW CUSTOMHOUSE
Region IV : DENVER 2, COLORADO

¥arch 30, 1950

Al
AN

X

Memorandun ' v
Tox W. R. Storms, Tucson, Arizona
From: Chief, Mining Division, Region IV

Subject: Supplemental examination report on Apache tin deposit,
Graham County, Arizora, by L. A. Stewart,

There is no appareﬁt reason that Dr. Chapman should not

/
have a copy of the report. It should not bé used for publication
or quotation without being further considered and cleared by the

Bureau of Mines.

Pavl T. Allsman

Copy to: JH Hedges
.50

Q’ W‘”ﬂ ”

WONCUTITRN W A



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
SOUTHWEST EXPERIMENT STATION

Box 4097 Mining Disvizica
Univensiry StaTon Date Rec'd

Tucson, ARIZONA

sares L, 954
bewo randum
TIRTATIT OF M TQ
JAZAU CF MIXNES
To : Paul T. Allsran, Uenver, Collemwws, Colerado
rrom : Waltey m. Storms, Tucson, Arizend
2 3
Sutbjesct : Supplemental “xamiration Reprert on Amehs Tir Jepesit,
~ M S Y Rl s 5 2 A
Greaham Ceuntyy, arizena, bt L. A. Steuart,

sncinoced are original and four copius of the nbove report,
Becausa of inquiries frem Lr, Chapman of tae arizona
Stewart nade a theorough examinatvion of this rrdrert; although indica-
tions did act show much tin mireralication.

+e would like to nave your permission Lo .dve a copy of

)

report to Jr. Chapman (uet i
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UNITED STATZS DEPARTMENT OF THE INTZRIOR -
BURZAU, OF MINES
Tucson Division Metallurgical Branch

: SAIPLE REPORT .

‘ \ Date__March 24, 1949
T°=_J;B_m:_clmr » From:___ Linceln A, Stewart N
e xétaliurgcal Division Mining Division

' Tueson, Ariszona ‘ Tusson, Arizona

Name and Location of Property or Project:

BN

Apache tin claims near Duncan

Number of Samples in Shipment: 1 in 2 bags. Total Weight__ &0 1bs,

Shipped ; GBL No, ° : Carrier by hand

Nature of Ore and general comments:

Oxides of iron and tin in rhyolite

Identification of Samples with tests or analyses desired:
Saumple No, hblb
' Head assay Sn and Fe

Make gravity concemtrationm
Concentrate assay Sn and Fe

Please v'a’{w- concentrate




(Maroh 1047 -~ UNITED .ATES DEPARTMENT OF THE IN1 .IOR -

BUREAU OF MINES ' No.
Apache Claims, near Duncan

G ; ) e ) .
Report to Mr._Lincoln A, Stewart Chemical Laboratory Report

e ittt s A s B

Date received. _3=11=49 :Date reported 3-18-/9
erial _ ' Lot 7 %
. SNO' DESCRIPTION No. Sn To
Semple No. 4445 2,95| 24.0
JHHedges
ce: 533.1
DF = N U. 8. GOVERNMENT PliNTINC OFFICE 16—33563-3
Signed

“J oB. ﬁe;mner
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. UNITED STATZS DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BURZAU OF MINES
Tucson Division Metallurgicel Branch

/ kB 1, |
To: J BRUCE CLEMMER | From:  LINCOLN A, STEWAR®
. Metallurgioal Divislem - __ mining Divisica
e m..‘. WQ N ‘ m. m..

~Name and Location of Property or Project:

Number of Semples in Shipment: .3 in 3} bags. Total Weight

Shipped 2.7 , GBL No. o Carrier Hang Brd S

Nature of:‘ﬁoi'e, and general comments:

Oxides {n shyelite

Identification of Sampies with tests or analyses desired:’

Run for Sa and Pe
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The main prospect pit was sunk on the west slope of the hill at a point

where two narrow veins cropped out about two feet apart. The pit is about 25 feet
long, averaging 10 feet deep; one end is said to be 18 feet deep but muck from the
last round of shots ameé had not been cleaned out. The two veins (stringers would
be a better term) diverge downward and westward {The hanglnngall of the cut '
follows the stringer that strikes N 20° W dipping 60° N, and the other side of the
cut is determined by the second stringer striking N 35° W, dipping 80° N. Where
exposedcin the sides and bottom of the cut, neither stringer is more than 3 or &4
inches wide, containing extremely weak mineralization. -

e

There is a pile of ore estimated at 15 tons that was sorted from the mining
operation. Mr, Jensen told me that most of it came from the first 4 feet of
depth. The gangue in the ore, as well as the adjacent rocks, is spherulitic rhyo-

~lite of a light red-brown color. No attempt has thus far been made to trace ex-
tension of the veins under the soil cover. However, no mineralization is exposed
" in low cliffs crossing the course of the veins at some 50 feet westerly.

. Another cut about 75 feet further up the hill is in fine-grained, white,
scorgaceous rhyolite. OCn the dump, a small pile of mineralized material was
segregated, that must have come from a pocket, as there is no indication of a
stringer anywhere in the cut,

The mineralization consists of heavy black oxides, hematite and cassiterite,
with a little magnetite. On weathered surfaces a botryoidal or reniform structure
is evident, and on a sawed surface, the nodules show the concentric rings common
to wood-tin.

A 13-pound character specimen, rhyolite gangue containing a 3-inch stringer
of black oxides, assayed 2,95 percent tin and 24.0 percent iron.

Down slope from the two cuts can be found float from these or similar veins.
Owing to the general red-brown color of most of the rocks in this area, the float
material is not readily discernible. Jensen and his partner have made small piles
of the mineralized rock, and I found additional pieces.

It is my impression that this float did not all come from the stringer exposed
at the cut. Very likely there are other undiscovered stringers along the hillside.

Mr, Jehsen has not yet done any bedrock prospecting above the cuts toward the
crest, or on the east side of the hill, Time did not permit examination of this
additional area, but Jensen stated that small nuggets of cassiterite were to be
found in the washes that outlined the hill,tt that more were to be found in the
wash draining the east side of the hill than elsewhere,

We walked around the wash to the north of the hill and over a saddle to the
wash east of the hill, Cursory examination of the gravel in the wash to the
north failed to show any cassiterite pebbles, but a minute stringer of the same
mineralization as that in the cuts was noted. By scratching into pot holes and



3

riffles in the east wash the two of us found more than a hundred water-wbrn
pebbles of wood-tin varying in size from a match head to ocne-half inch in diameter.
Jensen said he had not found any tin pebbles in the drainage from the area further
east, which, if true, would indicate that the origin of the cassiterite was from
veins on the east, unprospected side of the hill covered by the Apache claims,

In all probability this tin deposit is similar in character to those of the
Black Range, Catron and Sierra Counties, New Mex., which are about 80 miles north-
east, where it was found that the stringers were too small to be mined separately,
and were too scattered to be mined by bulk methods. (See Report of Investigations
. No. L4068, Catron and Sierra Counties Tin Deposits, N. Mex., and Tin Deposits of '
the Black Range, Catron and Sierra Counties, N. Mex., U. S. Geological Survey
Bullo 922-M)o

However, in view of the fact that our national economy is so deficient in tin,
I believe a little more time should be spent in the examination of this area. The
hillsides, particularly on the east side, should be searched for mineralized float.
Any relative abundance of float at least would indicate the general areal position
of parent veins or stringers, even if outcrops could not be found.

It is suggested that (1) One or two days be spent in the field as above out-
lined; (2) That a concentrate product be made from a 50- or 100-pound sample of
the mineralized rock. If it does not entail too much work, a preliminary beneficia-
tion test might be run on the concentrate to determine whether further separation
of the iron content is possible or feasible.

I expect to polish an ore specimen and see if I can determine the microscopic
relationship of the hematite and cassiterite,

If further investigation shows any guantity of lode float, and the area from
which it is derived can be roughly delineated, a small trenching program might be
considered to determine the size and situation of the veins. A light bulldozer
could be used to strip the surface mantle across the area and final cleaning to
bedrock done by hand work. The possibility of placer operations can be dismissed
from consideration because of the small volume of gravel in the adjacent. washes.

LINCCLN A. STEWART
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MINERAL PROPERTY FILE

Present file No.AZ 463.2/6003

COUNTY__Graham

STATE__Arizona
' TS 31
TWP  8s RANGE 30E SECS. 6

PROPERTY NAME Apache Tin Claims

New file No. 79 1

Main Commodity Tin
Others

OTHER NAMES

Sam Jensen

OWNER J. D. Lee

LESSEE

ADDRESS

ADDRESS

Safford, Ariz.
Gila, N. Mex.

LOCATION East on U. S. 70 towards Duncan, Ariz. about 25 mi to milepost 364, continue

0.2 mi. then left through a wire gate to the old paved highway, then right to a cattle
tank. The workings may be seen on the hill to the northeast.

- ACCESS

TYPE OF DEPOSIT:

Disseminated Bedded _X Contact Placer
Vein Lenses or pods __ Residual Other
WORKINGS : |
Ynderground ACCESSIBLE: Yes X No Unknown
Drift, X-cut Shaft
Total Length: Less than 200'__ 200' to 1,000’ More than 1,000
Surface X |
Open piq__ji__ Small____ Large Trenches._____;Testbpits
Driil holes
Undeveloped
PLUS 500 TON PRODUCTION: Yes No Unknowny,
DATE OF INFORMATION __Jun, 23, 1959
TYPE OF REPORT:
Standard Examination ___ DMEA or OME WMR Correspondence .
Summary Report X  Access Road MRB Other :
- Map ) Non Bureau ,
- NOT RECOMMENDED X

FURTHER WORK RECOMMENDED
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i UNITED STATES :
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

Mining Division : : g« 224 NEW CUSTOMHOUSE

Region IV DENVER 2, COLORADO

40&

- ‘March 30, 1950

Memorandum i sl vl b ’ / \/0
TFogizton W. R. Storms, Tucson, Arizona
From: Chief, Mining Divis'iorl_, Region IV

Subjects Supplemental examination report on Apache tin deposit,
Graham County, Arizona, by L. A. Stewart,

There is no apparent reason that Dr. Chapman should not’
" have a copy of the report. It should not be used for publication.
or quotation without being further considered and cleared by the

Bureau of Mines.

Paul T. Allsman

Copy to: JH Hedges ;
by R X0
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e
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SOUTHWEST EXPERIMENT STATION
" Box 4097
UNIVERSITY STATION
Memorandum
To :
From -
Subject $

Because of inquir

Stewart madse

tions

e would

report to Dr

CC 6003
DF

did nct

& § \-

-
_
e

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES |
Mining Division
Date Rec'd
AR 1 6 1950

BUREAU OF MINES
Paul T. Allsman, Denver, ColBenvky, Cclorado

“Jalter f. Storms, Tucson, Arizona

A.

PO. four copies
ries from Dr, Chapman of the Ari
a thorough examinaticon of this property

much tin mineralization.

show

Chapman (not including ccenficdential sectien,

taﬂ_ Examination Rerort on Apsche Tin

Stewart.

of the above

V'\

zona Dureau oi ranes

al"“'ouc;

wle
e

Tucson, ARIZONA

March 14, 1950

Deposit,

I'eYVO!‘u .

s

indica=

N

like to have your permission tc give a copy of this

o
axi

course;,

Walter R. Storms

e

=t



" W. W.LANE
OFFICE OF STATE LAND COMMISSIONER

: State Landx zﬁepm'tmmi '

STATE OF ARIZONA
Phoenix, Arizona

March 7, 1950

United States Department of the Interior,

Bureau of Mines, : T
Southwest Experiment Statlon,

Box 4097,

University Station,

Tucson, Arizona.

. Attention: Mr, Lincoln A, Stewart.
Dear Sir:
We have your letter of larch 6, 1950, in which you requeét

information regardinzg the vested mineral rights in the State
of the followinz secticns:

Sectic 386 T8 R.2%E
Section 31 T.75 R.30EB
Section 1 T.8S R.29E
Section 6 T.8S R.30E,

Thif/ls to advise you that the mineral rights Qp/éecthﬂﬁ
364/ T 7;.,vR 29%., and Lots 1,2,3,4; B2 T‘T‘T— NELSWL; WEZ;
SELSWL; WASEL; Section 31, T.7S., R.30E, are vested in the
State of Arizona. -

Very truly .yours,

T. WS LorC ,
State lend Commissioner.

WiL/zed - | -

7

us SUREAD oF ajo: -
‘ : - MAR - j9ng
“ke“_"t,ﬂﬁﬂh -
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M'/py i e i | O e w0
/]%h / UNITED STATES .

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

T L

SOUTHWEST EXPERIMENT STATION
Box 4097

UNIVERSITY STATION . ) March 6 3 19 50

TucsoN, ARIZONA

U. S. Bureau of Land Management g
Public Survey Office

U. S, Court House

Phoenix, Arizona V

C-entleren ®

Please advise us which of the following sections have
the mineral rights vested in the State:
Sec. 36, T. 7 S., R. 29'.E.; Sec. 31, T. 7 S., R. 30 E.
Sec. 1, T« 8 S.y Re 29 E.; Sec. 6, T. 8 S., ;ri. 30 E.

Very truly yours,

Lincoln A. Stewart for

Walter R, Storms, Acting Supervising
Engineer, Tucson Field Office
Mining Division, Region IV

\ .
3=7=50, Memos Sece. 36, Te 7 S., Re 29 Es - mineral rights vested in State
Sece 31, Te 7 S., R. 30 Eo = mineral rights vested in State
on N5, SW:, MASEL, Minerals in SiSE: vested in U. S. _
Sec. 1. To 8 s.,'Ro % Eo - Minel'als in U' s. -

Sece 6. T, 8 S., Re m Bo = Minerals in U. Se )

i S. BUREAD OF MIMES
MAK © 199U

VUGS A, BN







Ty

B L

"
DA -

I never

cantrad

. 5. Blineay JF MINES
SOUTHWEST EXPERIMENT STATION

THCSQMmeRIzHA




UNITED STATES =\ e
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  Report Nos.

BUREAU OF MINES

REVIEW OF EXAMINATION REPORT

State _________ Axizona County . Gxabe® ______  Mineral products Tin
Name of property ... Apache Tin Claims
Sam Jeusen Safford, Ariz.
Owner _ 3. -D.-lee Address ... _Gilm, N, Mex.
Lessee or
Operator _________.. None Address =

Location88€.e._3ls Te T 8¢5 Re 30 B., snd sec, 6, T. 8 8., R. 30 E,

Examined by ... John K. Soule® Date May h’ 1959

Apparent quality of examination and report ... Adequate

Discussion and review:

'!holpuchetincldummanmennnmtotmle-nicmu;
meny miles in extent. In the tin-beariug areas the volcanics are altered
monteandthetinoewsmninletaotﬂudwdterﬂemdmcnmﬁe. A
Mmbdmtzmmmummmo.Mmmwm.
mwmmwmlmmtmuqmmmmammu
iusignificent. No further considerstion by the Bureeu is recommended,

DATE ACTION BY

54901




APACHE MINE GRAHAM COUNTY

NJN WR 2/8/85: Bob Langguth (c) reported that the Silver Barron News-
center promoted Minco which ran the tin placer mining operation at the
Apache (f) Graham County. Minco joint ventured the operation with

Gold and Mineral Co. They consist of Chuck Mottley of Mottley Industries
formerly known as Weaver Mining. This was how Jim Jones also forérly of
Weaver Mining became involved. The operation was on the Tap #1-4

Claims owned by Henry "Hank" Childs, 127 Tam-0-Shanter, Phoenix, Az.
85022. A concentrate was produced but reportedly contained no tin.

RRB WR 3/1/85: It was reported that Weaver Mining Inc. (Chuck Motley
and Sandra Ghost) 1is bankrupt but has removed the equipment from the
property north of Wickenburg, which should belong to the bankruptcy
court, to a tin property near Douglas. They are now operating under
the name of Golden Sierra Mining & Exploration Co., (c). It was also
reported that they are involved in a joint venture with Minco, under
the name of Gold:& Minerals Co. Inc. at suite 134 of above address,
on the Apache Tin cassiterite placer property near Duncan.




APACHE MINE GRAHAM COUNTY

NJN WR 8/3/84: Paul Booth of Workman's Compensation Fund reported that
Minerals Management has 1 supervisor and 3 men (a drill crew) working at
the Apache Mine (f) Graham County.

MG WR 9/21/84: Learned that Mr. Henry Childs (c) is apparently moving back
onto the Apache Tin Property (Graham Co) ... this time with larger equipment.

JHJ Memo for file 10/11/84: Mr. Grant Atkinson, 1332 W. First Place, Mesa
Arizona 85021 was in the office to read the file on the Apache Tin Deposit.
He stated had had recently worked for Weaver Mining. They have gone into
backruptcy. He said Weaver Mining has moved their equipment to the Apache
Tin property and will be operating under a different name.

KAP WR 10/25/84: Talked briefly with Bill Wellendorf of MARS Associates Inc,
3644 E. McDowell Road, Phoenix, ARizona 267-8008. His firm is primarily in-
volved with radar mapping and geologic interpretation of same in foreign
countries. They had acted as a contact for Indium Corporation of America to
find a local consyultant to visit the Apache MIne (f) Graham County occurrance.
The indium content was anomalous, but not of sufficient level to justify
further investigation.

KAP WR 10/25/84: Jan Schafer of OEPAd explained she was looking for information
on Minco which might be some kind of an investment scheme for an operation at
the A-pache Mine (file) Graham County. The operation is being referred to an
the Tiox Tin Placers.

MG WR 11/16/84: Provided file information on the Apache Tin property (Graham
County) to Mr. Jim Mott of the State Mine Inspector's office. He reports
that the operator has not notified his office of the mine startup.



APACHE MINE GRAHAM COUNTY

KAP WR 8/1/80: 544 N. Ocotillo, Apache Junction, Arizona 85220, reported he
feels he has found a tin deposit in Arizona. Although he was quite secreative
about its location, additional discussion would Tead one to believe it is the
Apache Tin Deposit east of Safford in Graham County. The deposit is well
known and has historically been of 1ittle interest due to the Timited economic
distribution of tin mineralization. Fred Finell Jr. of the Bahamian Refining
Corp, 9222 North 14th Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona 85021, phone 279-9702, reported
to Mr. Scherer that the mineral analyses 12 1bs of tin per ton plus an unknown
metal which needs further analysis.

MG WR 3/27/81: Visited Apache Tin claims in Graham County. There is no sign
of recent activity on this property. I understand the two original locators
are deceased and the claims apparently abandoned. The widow of one claimant,
Mrs. San Jensen, lives in Safford at 124 E. 19th. Phone 428-2967.

NJN WR 5/11/84: Discussed an indium occurence with William Wellendorf of Mars
and Associates Inc., 3644 E. McDowell Road, Phoenix, Arizona 85008, ph: 267-
8008. He was researching the geology in the Duncan area prior to visiting it
later this week with a geologist from the Indium Corp of New York. Mars and
Associates do photo geology and radar structural interpretations for oil clients
internationally.

NJ_N WR 5/18/84: William "Bi11" Wallendorf provided a "follow-up" report on the
indium occurence in Graham County. The indium occurs in the mineral cassiterite
in rhyolite flows. The occurence is on claims located in Graham County (Apache

22234- file) T8S R30E Sec 6 held by Dewey Wilkins, P 0O Box 555, Suncan, Arizona

MG WR 8/3/84: Received report that someone attempted, during late July, to
recover cassiterite in a dry wash on the old Apache Tin property in Graham
County. It was an hydraulic operation combined with a jig. Apparently it was
not successful. A Mr. Henry Childs was connected with the operation.
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Hviversity of Arizona

TUCSON
GE OF MINES
NA BUREAU OF MINES April 6 9 1950
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Mr. W Re Storms
U. S. Bureau of liines
Campus

Dear lir, Storms:

This will acknowledge and thank you
for your letter of April 3 and the report attached
thereto on the investigation of the Apache tin
deposit near Safford. We are very glad to have
this information for our files and will consider the

contents confidential.

Yours sincerely,

7

Te Go Chapman
Director
Lrizona Bureau of iines

U. $. Owear AF VRS

AP . oo
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i 8. BUKEAD OF MiNES

CAPR 7 1850
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June 25, 1959

Memorandum
To: Robert W. Qechan, Chief, Division of Mineral Resources
Froms Jolm H. Boule

Subjeet: Apache Tin Claims, Grahem County, Ariz. - Summary Report of Minerals
Examination

The Apache tin claims were visited on May 4, 1959 under Authorization
3497, Research on Rare and Precious Metals. This property vas visited in
passing because of the known presence of high temperature minerals (cassiterite)
and to obtain & sample %o test for the presense or absence of deryllium minerals.
Previous examinations of the property were made in 19h9 and 1950, L. A. Stewarte
23&!!‘1!1353, ?6&0

These ¢laims axre in sec. 31, T. 7 8., R. 30 E. and sec. 6, T. 88.,
a.wn.,memty,nu. m-mwbemhedtrousufaﬂ,

The area is in an enormous series of voleanic rocks that cover many
quare miles and probebly are related to the volcanics of the New Mexieco
in area some 100 airline miles to the northeast. In the tin areas, the
voleanics are rhyolites, somevhat altered, and the tin occurs as veinlets of
cassiterite intimately mixed with specularite.

One general sampls of the Apache tin area contained less than 0,005% BeO
and any reserves of beryllium bearing minerals is considered insignificant.

ct 0

,%%/pfaé

/Jehn H. Soule
Bininghgineer



July 6, 1939

Hemoramdun
T Chmrlse V. derrill, Chief, Division of dimersis
™hroughs J. ¥, Ssat, J¥.,
#agional Diveetoy; Beg. 111
From Robery ¥+ Gochan, Chiaef, Divisfon of Hdiseral Nesvurces

Eub jeat s Suesary Seports of Avssdmntion and Review of Sxseisstios

inslased ave the origizal and one copy saoh of the
Sumwary Beports of Soasisation asd Review of sminstise Beports
Wmmuaﬁmmwmmwmms

mmmﬂm&w,mm, Ards.

Lukbe's Eoist pegmstite aves, Yavapal County, Aris. |

fichert Y. Soohen

Zoeisture

ees Jo Be M, JIre
Sub

Chron

ASK e



HW7F, Yocson, Ardzons tovember 29, 1980

te, B, Howard Milligan
1010 Mlncuion 82
M P&M. :

MM

Relotive to the so~catted Apache Hn depusi? shout which yovasked, attachesd
15 thermokex copy of locetlon and rood directions. Visold be feberestod tn
mammmmummaum.

Yeur montloned fwo Bursav ron who were collecting dots on ﬁ&%h
Now Mesdeo, Thut would bovs boen C. M., Homer and Frank Xelly, both
from e Danver sffice.,

As | am profty wall fad sloss o the office, conploisn of the Borlte of
mmmummamm h:#hkm
o shortly, suggstecd contoct you when be Albogerge,

M&&wmﬁhu%ﬁ%ﬁmmhm

Glad 1o hoar fium you tay fime.

mﬁ.m
CC R. W. Gechon
CiK.Rose
L.A.m
'r V. ! /

M



April 3, 19%0

Dr. Thomas G. Chapman
Director, Arizona Bureau of ¥ines
University of Arizona
Tucson, Arizana
¥y dear Dr. Chapmans

Sometime ago we wers discussing tin deposits in Arizona and
at that time I told you that our Mr. L, 4. Stewart planned to
thbroughly investigate the Apache tin deposit near Safford. As we
thought you might be interested we are enclosing a copy of Stewart!s
report for your confidential files,

Permission to give you this report has been made by Mr. Faul
T. Allsman, chief of the ¥Mining Division of this region. We hope the

report will be of some use to you but ask that it not be published

or quoted,
Sincerely yours,
Walter R. Storms, Acting Supsrvising
r Engineer, Tucson Field (ffice
# Mining Division, Region IV
P, T. Allsman:”
CC 6003
DF

WRStorms:frj

I



¥ining Division
Region IV

March 30, 1950

Hemcorandun
Tos  Mr. J. H. Hedges
From: Chief, Mining Division, Region IV

Subject: Supplemental examination report on Apashe tin deposit,
Graham County, Arizona, by L. A. Stewart.

Herewith are four copies of the above report for your
files. Permission has been given for Storms to relsase a copy to
Dr. Chapman. Sinee publication is not contemplated, no editing
has been dons.

Paul T. Allsman
Enclosures

Gen. File
Chron. File



Mining Methods Branch
Mining Division, Region IV
Tucson, Ariz.

January 29, 1953

Letter to accompany Summary Report of Minerals Examination
of the Apache tin claims, Graham County, Arizona. - Soule' No. 64.

The Apache tin claims were visited on January 19, 1953 by ‘
- John il, Soule' who was in the general area on another emamination.
It was desired to compare these deposits with those of Sierra and
Catron Counties, New Mexico. The Apache deposits were examined in
some detail by L. A. Stewart of the Bureau of Mines early in 1950
and his report is on file.

The Apache tin claims are of relatively recent discovery and
a small amount of exploratory work was done. The claims, 15 in
number, are unpatented and are largely located in the SW 5 Sec. 31,
T. 78., R. 30 E. and NW 3 Sec. 6, T. 8 S., R. 30 E. with a little
overlap to adjoining sections to the west.

The claims are easily accessible. Travel easterly on U. S.
Highway 70 for 25.4 miles from the center of Safford, Ariz. to
milepost 364 on the south side of the road. Just 0. 3 and about 1
mile northeast of the milepost are two large washes. ~These contain
the placer tin and the known lode deposits lie between the washes,
closer to the west wash and about § mile northwest of the highway.
The workings can be readily seen from the highway and the west wash.
The placers in the washes occur northwest of the road. Wire gates
in the fence permit access into the tin area. -

The geologic setting for the Apache tin deposits are similar
to the New Mexico deposits. The host rock is rhyolite and the tin
occurs in small veinlets intimately intermixed with specularite.
These veintets have little lateral and vertical extent. Their
distribution, from present knowledge, is on a much smaller scale
than the New Mexico deposits. The placers in the west wash may
be corralated with the known lode deposits while the lode source of
the placers in the east wash has not been found.

Stewart concluded from his examination that no work by the

Bureau of Mines was warranted. This conclusion is in agreement
with the conclusion derived from this recent examination.

John H. Soule?, Mining Engineer

W. H. King
9» DF

JHSoulet:als
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March 25, 1949
: b &
MEMORANDUM F(R: LOCWELL B. MOON, Washington, D. C,
FROM :+ LINCOLN A. STEWART, Tucson, Arigzona,
SUBJECT : Summary report, Apache tin claims, Graham County, Aris.

Attached are two copies of summary repert and memorandum on the Apache tin
claims of Graham County, Arizona.

LINCCLN A. STEWART
CC Mr. Hedges '

DF



Novenber 2, 1948
JH:: frj

Mr, Sam Jensen,
Rt #1, Box 201,
Safford, Arizona,

Dear Mr. Jensen:

Your letter of Cctober 30 with reference to a deposit of
what you believe to be high-grade tin has been received.

The Bureau of Mines is interested in obtaining information
regarding deposits of strategic and critical minerals. It will
be appreciated if you will complete and return the enclosed
"Statement of Facts® form which will assist you in furnishing
the information we would like to have. The location of the
property and the directions for reaching it should be givei as
clearly and explicitly as possible.

If the deposit appears to be of sufficient interest to
Justify further investigation by the Bureau of Mines, it will
be listed for examination when we have an engineer available.

Very truly yours,

J. H. HEDGES, Chief
Tucson Branch, Mining Division

CC Mr, ’gn
5507
DF



March 3, 1950
U. S. Bureau of Land Management
Public Survey Office
U. S. Court House
Phoenix, Arizona
Gentlemen:
Please send us one tomhif: plai of each of the following:
T7S,R29E
T7S,R30E
T8S,R29E
TE8S5,R 30E
Gila and Salt River Meridian,
Also one plat of Mineral Survey No. 4059, Cld Reliable group
in See. 10, T 8 S, R 18 E, Pinal County.
Send certified invoice as usual,

Very truly yours,

Fd Walter R. Storms, Acting Supervising
Engineer, Tucson Fleld Cffice
Mining Division, Region IV




February 24, 1950

Mr. Sam Jensen
Rt. 1, Bax 201
Safford, Arizona
¥y dear ¥r. Jensen:

Our enginser, kr. Stewart, will be in Safford next Momlay evening,

| February 27, and expécts to look at your Apache tin claims the :

following day.

He knows your street address and phone number and will contact

you. It may be that you will be able to go to the property with

him,
Sincerely yours,
Walter R. Storms, Acting Supervising
Engineer, Tucson Field Cffice
Mining Division, Region IV
cC 6003+
DF

LAStewart, frj



¥r, Sam Jensen
Safford, Arizona

My dear Kr, Jensen:

Your letter of July 29 with reference to the tin ore samples
from your Apache clalms has been received. In uy letter of May 9 1
reported to you the results of the first tests made on the sample of
tin-bearing material collected by Mr. Stewart. Subsequent tests have
demonsirated that the ore is not amenable to concentration by sink-
float methods and that nc separation can be made of the tin and iren
by an economically feasible process, However, it was found that
grinding toc 100-mesh liberated the tin and iron oxides from the
rhyolite gangue and that a moderately good recovery was possible by
@ flotation, Finer grinding and flotation ylelded a concentrate which

assayed 23.4 percent tin and 39.1 percent iron with a recovery of

72,2 percent cf the tin.

Although these concentrates are low grade they are acceptable
for smelting. On the strength of these results, we would like to
make a8 rore detalled examimation of your property to see if there
are other tin-bearing weins which, in the aggregate, might serve as
the basis for a comnercial operation., Nr. Stewart is now engaged in
other work and it will be two or three months before he will be
available to continue this investigation.

Sincerely yours,

J. H, HEDGES, Chief

Tucson Branch
¥ining Division
CC Mr. Moon .-
6003 L~
DF
JHHedges ; frj
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Xay 9, 1949
LAS zm:tr: :

" ¥r. Sam Jensen,

Rt. #f1, Box 201,
Safford, Arisona.

Dear Mr. Jensent = : ! Re: Apache T:Ln Depotit

In reply to your letter of Hu by would state that our bhtal-
lurgical department is still working on the problex of making a
tin concentrate that is relatively low in iron. Concentration of
the ore is easy but the separation of the hematite from the tin
is proving difficult for the reason that the twe minerals are
intimately intermixed, .

Fifty pounds of the better pleces of Stewart's sample of your
ore pile were taken for these tests, This 50-pound sample assayed
4.86 percent tin and 8,80 percent iron. A concentrate that re-
covered 85 percent of the tin was wade that assayed 20.22 percent
tin and 31.08 percent iron., Tests to date have not succeeded in
materially reducing the iron content, owing to the fact thet the
tin and irom minerals are so interlocked that even fine grinding
produces no appreciable liberation. .

However, the laboratory is now making tests on sink-float
methods of the various screen sizes, magnetic separation, ete,

As ybu are aware, the oruinthomwi.nopmedmwry
shallow; examination of the samples taken from down in the cut
shows that the tin content is too smsll to consider, Other wini
would ha'u to be found tc make your property of any valwe, =

If the hborut.ory tests imdicate that a commercial concentrate
can be made from the ore you found, we would like to spend a -
couple of days makinmg a more detailed examinstion of your proparty
to see if other veins are indicated,

Very truly yours,
7

CC Mr. ?4?4 iy . J. H. HEDGES, Chief :
6003 Tucuon Branch, Mining Bhisitm
DF




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Distrig,Rand, a0 SUBERIRrTice

FUBERC SBRVEY OFFICE X L«/i (A

103 U.S.Court House
Phoenlx Arizona
March 6, 1950

!
.
p el

Bureau of Mines,

Box 4097,
University Station,

Tucson, Arizona.
Mr. Walter R. Storms, Acting Superv1sing Engr.
Dear Sir:

Enclosed are copies of plats requested in
your letter of March 3d.

We will not make any charge for these

prints.
Very truly yours,
/’2:3 - SE§5ﬁ::32:a¢j\\
Thos. F. Britt, Manager
Encs.
g
A
€



March 6, 1950

State Land Commissioner
Capitol Building, Amnex B
Phoenix, Arizona
Gentlemen:

Please advise us which of the following sections have
the mineral rights vested in the St.a_tc:

Sec. 36, T. 7 S+, R. 29 E.3 Sec. 31, T. 7 S., R. 30 E.

Sec. 1, T, 8 S., R. 29 E.; Sec. 6, T. 8 S., R. 30 E,

Very truly yours,

Lincoln A, Stewart for

Walter R. Storms, Acting Supsrvising
Engineer, Tucson Fileld Office,
Mining Division, Region IV

cC 6003
DF

LAStewart:frj



October 28, 1948

Olsen's VWelding Shop
Et. 1 Box 187
Safford, Arizona

Gentlemen:

Your letter of Uctober 19 has been racsived. Some possible
buyers of %tin ores are:

Bureau of Federal Supply, Washington, D.C,
Texas Mining & Smelting Co., Laredo, Texas
Vulcan Detinning Co., Sewaren, New Jersey

In 1946 I examined a deposit in the Safford area, and the
samples were taken as follows:

a). In the gulch where the mineral was supposed to occur as
placer, the surface was screped off and rejected. Then pits
were sunk through the gravel t0 bed rock, and representative
samples of the materiasl from these pits were taken.

b). On the slopes and crests of the drainage area of this
gulch, represeantative samples were taken from cutcrops.

If you care to take some samples in this manner and send them
to us, we will gladly test them for tin.

It is our understanding that the Arizona Department of
KMineral Resources, Mineral Bldg., State Fair Grounds, Phoenix,
Arizona, may have a field engineer available for examination
of such occurrences.

Yours sincerely,

1 7 ¥

Eldred D. Wilson, Geol.
Arizona Bureau of Mines
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Mareh 13, 1950

¥Mr. Sam Jensen
Rt #1 Box 201
Safford, Arizona

¥y dear Fr, Jensen:

Enclosed find a copy of the glaim map drawn from field data
secured during my recent examination. Note that the half section
measurements to the south and to the east of the township corner
vary from true g-mile measurement. This is due to the fact that
surveying errors are thrown into the west and north tier of sections
in each township. These figures were secured from the General Land
Office plats.

Also enclosed is a sketch showing ownership of vested mineral
rights. Note that the S} of SWi of section 31 is Pederal land with
the remainder of the section owned by ths State,

There is an interesting article in the Jamuary 1948 issue of
Engineering and Mining Journal on the occurrence of tin in rhyolite
in Mexico. You might be able to read it in some libraryl

The piece of sample enclosed is part of a larger pisce,
the "bubbles® of which you thought might be cassiterite. Eleroscopic
examination shows that it is not tin, but mainly glassy silica.

Sincerely yvours,

ILincoln A, Stewart, Mining Engineer
v Tucson Field Office, Mining
/ Division, Reglen IV
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January 24, 1950

Mr. Sam Jégé;n

12/, East
Safford,

Dear Mr,

(@0th Street

Arigona

Jensen:

With further reference to information on tin, .
we have Just recently learned that the bulletins listed
below are available from the U. S. Bureau of Mines,
Department of the Interior, Washington D. C.:

USBM Information Circular 76804: Mining and

"Milling Methods and Costs at the Black Hills

Tin Co., Tinton, So. Dakota

‘USBM Report of Investigation 3404: The

Pegmatites at Tinton, So. Dakota

USBM Information Circular 7069: Tin Deposits
of the Black Hills, So. Dakota

USBM Information Circular 70&3: Reconnaissance
of Mining Districts, Lander County, Nevada
(Tin - Izenhood District) ‘

USBM Report of Investigation 3876: Survey of
Tin in California. -

Yours very truly,

R. I.'C. Manning
Field Engineer



January 9, 1950

.

Mr. Sam Jensen
124 East 20th St.
Safford, Arizona

Dear Mr. Jensen:

Mr. R. I. C. Manning of this office has asked
that we advise you what he has been able to learn in
regard to publications on tin ore.

‘ There is a new book entitled "Strategic Minerals"
by John B. DeMille, published by McGraw-Hill Company, 330
West 42nd St., New York 18, N. Y., which contains 18
pages on tin. This book costs $7.50 and Mr. Manning said
he hardly felt the information on tin contained therein
would be worth the purchase price to you. He suggested
rather that some time when you are in Phoenix that you
come to our offices and read the 18 pages.

In addition there are several Bureau of Mines
Reports of Investigations on the subject which can no
doubt be obtained without charge from the Bureau of Mines,
Department of Interior, Washington, D. C. These are
Report of Investigation Nos. 3902, 3978 and 4068.

Yours very truly,

Secretary
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¥r. Sam Jansen
12, ®B. 20th St.
Safford, Ariz.

Dear Mr, Jensen:

Roger #anning of the Dept. of Mineral
Resources, Phoenlix, left some samples of & black
mineral with us recently %o be 1dentiried. (onr
nc. 25605)

This minaral is schorlite (a black variety
of tourmeline). Tourmaline is a complex boro-
silicate mineral and has no commercial value.
in this fornm.

Yours very truly,

John W, Anthony
Minsralogist

¢o kr., Roger Menaning






‘are very limited and we do not bave money
make & trip to Safford. ‘

vill endeavor to pay your district:

1ittle we will
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July 19, 1949

- Mr, Albert Spalding

‘Safford, Arisona
Dear Mr. Spalding:

Manning is gone until after August lst and even
after he returns I wonder when he will be able to make a
trip ae far as Safford.

You might send some of the tin ore in here and we
will do what we can from here.

In rega.rd to non—liability forms, we have contacted
several printers but none have any. They say it is an
individual matter, so you better try your own attorney,

Yours sincerely,

Chas. H, Dunning

CHD:mh - ~Director
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF MINES Sthwaod [o-23

SUMMARY REPORT: OF> WAR MINERALS EXAMINATION . -

State.  Arizona County... Graham _  .... . .. Mineral Products... Tdn. .. oo oo
Name of property or deposit.. . Apache claims . . .. “18 euReneas R BatiaiIro. cohismomese as cc
Date exam1ned3/lo/h9_EnglneerLinCOlnAStewart ..Date of -this report.3/17/b9 .. .
E_nginéte.x‘z‘ accompanied py.Sam Jensen and:John Lee  _AddressR 1, Box 201, Safford, AriZ....
Extent of property... contiguous unpatented claims ... .~ TR e ke
Owner..Sam Jensen and John Lee: . . .. Address ....... as above
Leased or optioned to.. N AQATOSS .o eeemeen
Location of property (be specific)l000 ft. north of US hwy 70 at 25 miles east of Safford..
80,31, 7 7S and Sec 6, T 8 S, RIOE, oo oce oo o oG
Type of deposit and mineralogy (brief description).Iin oxide with hematite in stringers .
s pAnqspherulitico rhyoldtes (sorvur on Ba0Brecen i e e
ST only 2 emall stringers have been prospected in 1 cub. -
Known dimensions of “the deposit Another cut mined out a pocket of a few pounds, -

Length. ... Width ... Depth o
Attitude of the deposit (strike, dip, etc.).In main cut, 2 stringers bearing S 20° E, 2 ft.
apart at surface, diverging in depth, dipping 60° N and 80 N. In other ‘cut, small showing
of mineralized material.on.dump, but.no indication. of stringer in wallS. . ..o

Possible extensions; correltion of known-showings There probably are other undiscovered .

~

mineralizéd stringers in the immediate éfea,“ ‘as there:.sconsaderablelode ‘float

Eri the

~irbecrtmmmecsosrrmccsssnscasrosorosnacsalecccsdescnrtadurree S b en et e el ecateanslngecncececconcaccashsennsncassnssoararsrsaveacnlicecenaromtecoaresemenmee et as oo s e

aDmemmebocesracmescene s sveemtcess s erameaw et cnce et asar—rertesemreabesesnbecnsevasssrissabocasacacoie

Mining and milling equipment on property.. 60_¢/f/m portable:compressor, 2 jackhammers, and

small. tools, -- e A

............................................................................................................




Past-production (if any).._.-...-J’.{QQ?.:..E‘?H-PFQR%@I ......................................................................................
Present' rate of productlon (if any)_ . Prospecting only
Sempling (describe briefly, or attach sketch) Chip samples across the 2 stringers. in main..

wood-tln from washes. Character sample assayed 3% tln and 24% iron.

.................................................................................................

& Tentative Estimate of" Reserves

R T L

(Sub,] ect to rev1s:.on when assays are recelved or after engmeerlng oalculatlons)

‘Insufficient’ showing to:fustify any ‘estimate, = 5= v . 7 L s ol oS Lok -
Measurable ............... concasemnans R—— N— tons .................................................... Grade.’ .................................
Indlcated:..-....-_,........_.-_.....-_..-..---..-.--..-.: ......... Pong. i 20 B Sl 2 LR Grade.: L. Dl o Zleniin
. DO oo Grade............ o S Ao
Mining method (actual or. suggested) ............................................ 100 RO SOl A 5. G111 e N
Billing-or . processing method (BOTUEL OF BUEERE O] i i A es SRR Sy
porel = i- ok g TR ARy 4 M M TS S L T NSO e o b g A it

Tentative Class of Report to be submitted (check one): - : 5 1

Class A............ ; Class B........... ; Class Co..... ; Mem o.....fﬁ‘.er
Tentative conclusion and reasons for-it. . This location being made afew months..ago,..only.....
llmlted work has been done. Tin is present in lode materlal from which is der:Lved the cas-

presence of tin mnerahzatn.on. It is thought that other undlscovered str:.ngers are present
On the opposite side of the:hill, wood-tin.in the wash suggests lode deposits: on the

.......................................................................................................................................................................

hillside above. It is suggested that further field work be done.

To be- acoompanled- by brief letter giving:examining engineer's general impression of the
deposit, his impression of the owner, and any other confidential information he may care to
submit.  May.-be executed-in pencll Should be mailed within 24.hours after examination
is completed :

Send copies to: District!Engineer;: Regional Engineer; Asst: Director, Washington 25, D. C.



iy e ¥,

-6-803 -
(March 1949)yfining Division - _ UNITED STATES
- Date Recd ~ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
’ BUREAU OF MINES
FEC 2- 1938 |
Soule? No. 64
UREAU OF Mide
’ Colosadts _ MINING DIVISION
Denver, SUMMARY REPORT OF MINERALS EXAMINATION
State._Arizoma ... . . County......Grabam ... Mineral Products..Tin._

Date examinedJan.l9, 1953wngineer John H. Soule' Date of this report.l‘;l.'}._-.-.g‘.‘::.-.].-?.:s.?.-
Engineer accompanied by.. Nome Address...ooooooe
Extent of property........: 15 unpatented claims i

: S. Jensen Safford, Arizona
Owner..(1950)..J..D. Lee .. ... Address..._Gila,..New.Mexico
Leased or optioned to..____ .. NOm el Address.......

Ty"pe of deposit and mineralogy (brief description).Cassiterite with specularite in. . ... .
veinlets in rhyolite, Similar to_the tin deposits. in.Sierra.and Catron Counties, New... ..

Mexico. - A small amount of placer.

Known dimensions of the deposit vyery limited lateral and vertical extent.
Length _Width Depth

Attitude of the deposit (strike, dip, etc.)...Veinlets dip-fairly--steeply- with--general -

northerly strike.. . .

CC: W.H.King

DF .. (over)




Mining and milling equipment on property...Neone....

Past DTOMMOTLON (1 BOY ) - NOME-csrissnemmisssnsssmssssnsnmnnnnaommmemnsmmmmmoosmrs e ames e o aa s S RS mmas e o oS e s S aS

Present rate of production (if any)....None.-

Tentative Estimate of Reserves
(Subject to revision when assays are received or after englneerlng calculations)

Measurable . Few tons ’ Grade.plus. 3% ...
Indicated None - .tons..... ) Grade
Inferred None ' tons..... Grade

Mining method (actual or suggested)...None...

Milling or provcessing method (actual or sﬁggested) None

Processing tests suggested...None

Tentative conclusion and decision.___This.__pr_o.per.ty.-Has-mor.e._j:hornnghly..ekamined..by.L‘-.A. .........

Stewart in 1950. The recent examination was made because of the engineer's presence in....
the area and it was desired to compare these deposits with those ih New Mex. The Apache
tin deposits are too small to warrant work by the Bureau of Mines at this time. This

conclusiong is the same one reached by Stewart.

To be accompariied by brief letter giving examining engineer's general impression of the
deposit, his impression of the owner, and any other confidential information he may care to
submit. May be executed in pencil. Should be mailed within 24 hours after examination

is completed.

Send original and one copy to Washington Office.

e am Bl 53085



6-803 UNITED STATES
 (January 1952) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
. BUREAU OF MINES

SUMMARY REPORT OF MINERALS EXAMINATION

State..... Arizona County Grabam Mineral Products........ M™n
Name of property or deposit. Apache Tin eladms
Date examlned__jﬁ‘.[_??. ........ Eng;Lnee1"..‘!?.‘.'9..!.!'._E??':L__e Date of this repor’t.6/23/59 .......
Reason for examination..... Anth.%?{,kema:chon _________ | antl __________ 1 0w .
alone
Engineer accompanied by eooeoeooo AddressS. e
15 unpatented claims (1950)

15 =3 o Ao B i o B oo} o1 o P72
Sam Jensen 8afford, Ariz.
Owner............. . JE MR S —— Address........ S BT VN, SEN L ——
Leased or optioned t0...meme oo oo AdAresSS e eeeaen

Location of property (be specific)..8ee.31, T.. 7 8., B.. 30 E., and gec. 6, T..8 8., R, .30
E. Graham County, Ariz,

Known dimensions of the deposit very limited
Length. oo Width. oL Depth. s
Steeply 4i, veinlets with general norther
Attitude of the deposit (strike, dip, etc)m”mge ¥

Other possible areas centaining tin m:ln-
Possible extensions; correlation of known showings. . eral@e. - --ooooeoooeeeeae.

Mine workings (brief description or attach map or sketch) (indicate whether accessable).....

Shallow pit, mostly accessible




Mining and milling equipmgnt on property.. Ho eguipment on property o

Past production (if any)...

note

Present rate of production (if any)..... none

Sampling (describe briefly, or attach sketch)--..m.@m@-mm-eg..m-gmm ............
rhyolite to test for possible beryllia
content ‘ :

Tentative Estimate of Reserves
(Subject to revision when assays are received or after engineering calculations)

Measurable . Bone . tons BeO Grade
Indicated..... B e tons Be0 Grade
none Bel

Inferred tons.. Grade. .o

Mining method (actual or suggested)--m

Milling or processing method (actual or suggested)...peme : ST ————

Tentative conclusion and decision.. IPe general sample contained less than 0.005% BeO.
Any reserves of berylliunm bearing minerals is considered
insignificant.

To be accompanied by brief letter giving examining engineer's general impression of the
deposit, his impression of the owner, and any other confidential information he may care
to submit. Refer to any known prior examinations and reports. May be executed in pencil.
Should be mailed within 24 hours after examination is completed.

Send original and one copy to Washington Office.

v TR . T6%1
Interior—Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. *
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES * &« s ifman,
State of Arizona B
MINE OWNER'S REPORT

Date,/\/dig)jfff .....................

&
1. Mme//Oﬂc'Ae ............................................................................................................................... Cih o T
31 ' -
2. Location: Sec...... ‘ ..... & TWP.o S Range......3.Q. 4. ... Nearest Town...cfo/oz:@./
DiStONCe. oo oereeenni DIrECHON oo Road Condition..él}:‘..://ﬁa.?‘../.: .............. e

b
5. Owner:.............&dm ....... C,/ﬁ?/?df"'ﬂ-

Address:../.E..é.ﬁ._.Ea:.g ..... J. 71) ............................. Jﬂ%r%%rzs .............. il

6. Operator:.. ... ALO A€ e T

8. Number of Claims: I Lode....... e Placer

Patented...... e A S S SR S e Unpatented.......... S A e TAT
9. Type of Surrounding Terrain:.............. A du‘/,é//f//:,& L(/ /,/ = 07/ 44 _///J

c"/ ¥ & /a/:?c,!//ﬁ ........ M /\5‘ .............. =y /(:i’/ﬁ (< I

10.. Geology & Mineralization:.............. P %/4//74544_—/,&0://6

s

.(a.ssz.'z(‘.-‘"[/'.z{e ......... OCC IS DS 7/4/47 Y L7 S ;/ S .,,\/./..te/.f......

d/rfféf”,@ ........ Al s SNl ,_}/oa//y, ....... e e R S e A
f{,a:am ........ ,qxeo/éf/’t’a//pr/za’”/aqnc/ﬁg/p/ﬁrrz“ .......
lonzﬂf‘é/\mzaééc"s ............... ,d/.d ......... (I el <= c.)'/?p‘v‘//ﬂ T //pfayg/@«/c # /}/'

11. Dimension & Value of Or€& Body:.... e

/pfa.s/??f;/crﬂ/)///Cl/da/z/.(rzP’?/m/ar/Q ..... A =]

Jc;zefmfaf.s,:je. T . N Sl




© “/. /’"z\ iy PN ¥
P ) ( . - -

12. Ore y s taa-out” or Yin Sight::.ume ?{r—/ a",a e4m.d, Tz /}, 5 =

Ore Probable........ ﬁﬂt&//dﬂaé/ e R
13. Mine Workings—Amount and Condition:

No. Feet Condition ) _

Shafts. .o | e ,pf‘dj/PC-'C?Z ...... Ad/t.s ............ .a:;/y,chzc‘Qx//oa Voo~
Raises e
T UNIBIS. oo oineiomssomsonn | massosasssnansansmmsssandisdisiaisasaill SRa SaNTe iR smieissasssasashasFnstonssbnssSnnsssssiiorsaisasinint nnnnsnisinsss onsennabnnsnms S sens oumnasassis
Crosscuts. ..mmmny sl wesesssmssmornmssssmmmssssosssssimanm sl ot osmsrmnse s e e e S e R
Stopes ; L P T—” T E——
14. Water Supply:.._../.\Zﬂ.zZ.-Q... ..... s e S A A A SR SR e e e s e e e e
5T 2 T 11 o) - SV U

16. Signature:

17. If Property for Sale, List Approximate Price and Terms:




to . J. H. HEDGES, Tucson, Arizona DATE: March 25, 1949

'-.‘filﬂ FROM : LINCOLN A. STEWART, Tucson, Ariz.
SUBJECT: Apache tin claims 5 Graham County, Arizona.

" An examination of the Apache tin claims on March 10, 1949 was made at the
request of Mr. Sam Jensen, who had furnished this office with several assay reports
that indicated a fair percentage of tin. ~

.~ The Apache éroup, consisting of 9 contiguous unpatented mining _cla.ims' located
in the fall of 1948, is owned by Sam Jensen and John Lee, both of whom live at
_ Safford, " Ariz)

- Accompanied these two men, I drove to and made a preliminary examination
of the property, wgich is readily accessible from either Safford or Duncan via =
paved U. S. Highway 70. Road directions are as follows: { from the junction of ‘State |
Highway 666 and U. S. Highway 70 on the east side of Safford travel east on 70. At |
24,5 miles pass mile post 364 on right side of road, and at 25 1l is a road cut that |
- exposes a 10-foot dike of obsidian. The property ‘lies immediately north of this !
cut. One can drive to the Apache prospect pit by turning left at 0.2 mile east of /
-mile post 364 onto a dim trail that connects with an abandoned oiled road; follow- /(/;
ing the old road east to a point above the "obsidian" cut where the road is fenced [
off, then turn left up the hill several hundred feet to the prospect pit. From the /
Federa.l checking station in Duncan, this "obsidian" road cut is 14. 8 miles west on /
U.s. 70. ' R A

: Thé' two owners have had the property only a few months. They are both amateurs
at prospecting; have mregular work in Safford, and find time only on week ends to
work the claims. Consequently very little work has been accomplished, in fact the
location pits have not been dug on most of the claims that have been staked., Mr.
Jensen told me that he has been going slow on exploratory work as he cannot afford
to spend heavily on the venture; that if our examination and report shows the material
too low grade to work profitably, he probably will drop the undertaking.

3 Their mining equipment consists of a small, portable compressor, 2 jackhammers,

-and a few small tools. The compressor carries a name plate "Smith Motor Compressor",
utilizes a rebuilt model "A" Ford engine , developes approximately 60 ¢/f/m and w:l_ll
ha.rdly operate a jackhammer.

\ The claims are in sec, 31, T. 7 S, and sec. 6, T. 8 S., of R. 30 E, Gra.ha.m
County, about 2 miles east of the Greenlee County lzme.

The rocks in this area appear to be of diversified varieties and textures of
rhyolite, with spherulitic types predominating. The claims lie across a hill with
relatively gentle slope. Except for numerous knobs, irregularly shaped ledges, and
small cliffs weathered to a rusty brown ‘color, the surface is covered with a mantle
of soil and loose rock. My impression is that the average thickness of the cover
would not be more tha.n a couple of feet,
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USBM Information Circular 7804: Mining anc Hilling Kethods and Costs at the
Black Hills Tin Co.,Tinton, So.[lakota.

7SBK Report of Investigation:Z404s The Pezmaiiztss =t Tinton, Sc.Dlakola

713

USBK Information Circular 7063: Deg £ ths Black Fills, So.Dakota,

!
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USBI Information Circulzr 704
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U3Bl Rewort of Investigation 3376: Survey of Tin in Californi=.
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6-803 |
UNITED STATES BUREAU of MINE. Sbamr® o213

SUMMARY REPORT OF WAR MINERALS EXAMINATION

State.  Arizona County.. . Graham Mineral Products..... Tia ... ...
Name of property or deposit.... APRCHe Claims e
Date examined3/10/49 Engineer.Lincoln A, Stewart . . Date of this report.3/17/L9. . ... .
Engineer accompanied by Sam Jensen and-John Lee . . . . .. AddressR.1, Box 201, Safford, Ariz...
Extent of property... contiguous unpatented claims .~ . '
Owner.. Sam Jensen and John Lee . . . .. . ... Address.....28 above ...
Leased or optioned to...... N e BAATEES. .. oo

..................................................................................................................................................................................

Type of deposit and mineralogy (brief description).Iin gxide with hematite in stringers .

in spherulitic rhyolite

Attitude of the deposit (strike, dip, etc.).In main cut, 2 stringers bearing S 20° E, 2 ft.
apart at surface, diverging in depth, dipping 60° N and 80 N. In other cut, small showing
of mineralized material on dump,.but. na indication.of stringer in walls. ..o ..

Possible extensions; correlation of known showings.There probably are other undiscovered .

mineralized stringers in the immediate area, as there is considerable lode float on the

hillside, and nuggets of cassiterite in the adjacent washes.

..................................................................................................................................... Sescsevoscrsescscasontssss astcnmrcassressmanans

Mine workings (brief description or attach map or sketch) (indicate whether accessible)..._..

A pit 25 ft. long by average of 10 ft. deep. One end of cut is 18 ft. deep but was not

Mining and milling equipment on property 60 _¢/f/m portable compressor, 2 jackhammers, and

small tools.

T T T LT T T et et L e T T T T T I RSP R R RRR R E e e E T P



Past production (if any)._...Nome, mew property . . e

Present rate of production (if any). Prospecting only
Sampling (describe briefly, or attach sketch).Chip samples across the. 2 stringers in. main. .

wood-tin fromwashes. Character sample assayed 3% tin and 24% iron.

o Tentative Estimate of Reserves
(Subject to revision when assays are received or after engineering calculations)

Insufficient showing to. Justify any estimate. :
Measurable. ..o L ON S Grade.......ocoooceieeeie
660 Vo i L{sT2 T A =T RO SRR 1770 o (- PN S &5y (o EUNS
Inferred. e 03 o ¥ U Grade......oooeioiiieeeee
Mining method (@ctual Or SUBEES O ) oo e meeee e ee e
Billing or processing melhod [acltual or sugEested].. ... rmmmunsnsmommmmmmsss s
Processing 1ests SUGEOS OA. e ettt veee e e e e ee e e eesenan e e e
Tentative Class of Report to be submitted (check one) lett

Class A............ ; Class B............ ; Class C............ 3 Memo...-C V€T
Tentative conclusion and reasons for it...This.location.being made a.few months..ago,..only.....

;%mited work has been done. Tin is present in lode material from which is derived the cas-
siterite pebbles found in the gravels, .The ene pit is unimportant except.that..it..shows-the
presence of tin mineralization. It is thought that other undiscovered stringers are present,

To be accompanied by brief letter giving examining engineer's general impression of the
deposit, his impression of the owner, and any other confidential information he may care to
submit. May be executed in pencil. Should be mailed within 24 hours after examination
is completed. :

Send copies to: District Engineer; Regional Engineer; Asst. Director, Washington 25, D. C.

w i , ' —— . =




s oue % bureau No. 42-R42>5.2
4 Apr ..l Expires June 30, 1949

o UNITED STATES

. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25. D. C.

STATEMENT OF FACTS AS TO THE LOCATION AND NATURE

LT - OF MINERAL DEPOSITS

The Bureau of Mines is directed by Sec. 7(a) of Public Law 520 - 79th Congress -
to investigate domestic mineral resources with a view to developing greater reserves
of those minerals which are essential to national defense or industry, and of which
our present or probable future supplies are 1lnadequate. The development program re-
sulting from this legislation is based largely on the systematic examination of known
mineral occurrences; a few carefully selected deposits are developed further by
trenching, test-pitting, drilling, or other means. A development project must show
promise of making a substantial contribution to the national security or economy,
relative to the effort expended. The emphasis placed upon different mineral commod-
ities will vary from time to time in accordance with changes in the trend of indus-
trial demand and the needs of the stockpiling program.

- It is not intended that the Bureau's development work shall duplicate or sup-
plant the efforts of private industry, hence its projects are largely centered on

_deposits which are marginal in character or for some reason do not appear to Jjustify
private investment.

& The results of preliminary examinations are not ordinarily released for publi-
cetion, nor can the examination reports be made available to owners or other than
Government agencies. The factual data resulting from development projects, includ-
ing sampling and assaying data, are made available to owners upon conclusion of the
projects, hcwever, and ere published as soon as possible afterward -

-

Applications for examinstions or development projects are unnecessary, but in-
itial investigation may be greatly assisted by camplete factual informetion from in-
terested parties. Examinations and other Investigations will be made only in accord
with the best Judgment of the Bureau's engineers and the limitations of funds and
personnel,

The following statement lists datae eépecially desired. A supplementary sheet
may be used if necessary for extended remarks.

STATEMENT

Made byMAddress Q a ffo 1d’ g’? 1 De.te&\_[h_azz,_l_??5
\ Name of Property___[ji?ﬁé@l&/tl_ Metal 5225*‘J'
q.jmé_;xddress iy i

Cwned by
el A
_=2ased or cptioned Address
Situated in: “"_”"__M"““
)

Sec*iowé. s Z ; Rangea. 22@3 a’u/o

1 - (County) (Staté

4—""‘\-_."—/

(over)



ive detailed directions for reaching property frcm nearest tbwn: ( 7d/

p 9 ¢Z °
LAARALNN s Yy YA Vee aef VJ_n.- 2 A L2 LN P 6_“—’,\
o i ol s O
AAS N K & N & 7“““- LAY 1 - 1; ANAS S A L=l £ CAS
J
Neme and address of local esident who can direct to the deposit

YN o o*uYY)wSW cevo - 194 £ 2)7% SE ~§M%~

377J2
History of aeposit M_z%.j Mmmmﬂ%

'Shipments of ore made “Nonrne
s —
Known dimensions of the deposit: T .

Length / ‘I’VM..—ZL. feet; Width //LM -£eet; Depth MMeet.

Inclinastion: , - 1%

Workings " : [ % )

/
_g‘ , 41 %qua'::“"

General description of mineral shcwings' ,

°
’ y.
‘LA_AL.;L.‘.‘ A CNedl AN 7'al~%2 CA L RAANAAANL /O K - W=
] 0 oy , Y, J - ' ‘
g ~” ¥ e.
a W', YA MIAAAS (A VAALA A @ AL - lod AT FAALALNNANRK
A : — :

‘ 4 A AL L & AAL . 4 - AL VS AA S TAAL CAAS T TAA L ¢

Sempling and assays #—M@?&_&%’%a}
ZW Mm.’; %‘ a l/ A' P ey AROC L4 A =2 'f.:
U,

.
3 " y . 2
3 (W Y- /. 4 LA AL ALY Z AN /...'. «I..L" ] Ma s>  $- )

Maps or sketches, especially those showing location of individual semples, tun..r
- . widths and values.

(If available) Engineer's report by YLlone_ submitted (to be returmed)
(net to be returned)

221



TT™ PROCFSING CORPORATION # T.ONGFORN SMELTER
IFICATE OF ANALY

¥ISC. SAMPLES

r. Sam Jensen,
24 Rast z0th St/
afford, Arizona

sbratory Lot

No. No. Sn Sb As Pb Bi Cu Fe Ag Sioz S
-1096 #1 Nuggets 55.54 .21 .01 +O7 .01 OB 19.40 4,82 o1
-1097 #2 Surface 23.63 .48 .04 002 .02 .05 25.80 31l.82 Mol

Rock ; .



EMTRY COMPA
Bhe....al -“ngineers and Chemists
Metalurgicsl and Testing ¥"ngineers
G20 Santee St
Los Angeles 15, Californis

Laboratory
No. 301154

Sample
Ore

Received 1.:/4/48

Submitted by Sam Jensen
Rt. 1, Box 01,
Safford, Arizona

Revort of Qualitative Spe:trographic Fxamination

Flement Arvroximaete Quantity
Silicon ~=----cememmr e e e - Major Constituent
Tin, Iron, Sodium, Aluminum -----—-------__Intermediate Constituents

Minor Constituents

POLEFAIUN smococmcmeio s miimimie il o o o e e 1 %
Caleium --=cmmmmm e o 0.5%
ANGIMORYT o oo oo oo mn on miimionion i el i o0 2 o s o 0.5%
Magnesium -----cccmmmcmmm e c e e e e e 0O.5%
Manganese —------—ec---cmerccm e O.1lp
DBBIL, e s comns oo o v o 5 5 e s S 0% 0.05%
Tungsten ------mmccmrc e e e - 0.05%
Zirconium —---c-mmmme e e e~ 0.05%
Titanium =-----c-mcm e e 0.05%
ALNE &womemen ams Bams 2 BaE o B Bon s 0.05%
COPPEr ==--ccm o mm e e e 0.0U5%
BETIING o i s S = SRS A M SRR S mieein o 0.005%
Gallium =---------mmcem e me e meeeo oo 0.005%
Bismuth ==-----oommmmmmm oo 0.005%
Molybdenum =-=---=-cce-oooo oo 0.005%
Nickel --------ccccmrcrmrc i rc e e - 0.001%
Cobalt -=-------mremm e m e - 0.001
Strontium =e--cmmmm e e e Trace
Chromium —--ccmmmm e e e e e Trace

B T T T - xR
Rerort of Chemical Determinatiocn
Tin (sSn) ---c-cmmmmm e mm e 12.84%

Respectfully submitted

Smith-Emery Company
Chemists and Engineers



l'r, Sam Jensen,
4t #l, Bex 201,
Safferd, Arizona,

Vear Iir. Jensen:

Your le
what you bt

€
ve to be high=yrude tin has teen rece

“

ther of Cctsker 3C with reflere
lie a

The Dureau of kines is interestcd in obtaining inforzatlon
reparding deposits of strategic and critlcal minerals., It will
ke a ppreciated 1f you will complete and'return the enclosed

"statement of Facts® ferzm which will assist you in uraishing
the infermation we weuld like to have. The location cf the
proverty ané tre directions for reaching it should be giver as
clearly and explicitly as possible,

01 y«]

If the derosit ap-ears to be of sufficient interest to
Justify further investiration ty the Bureau of lMines, it will
be listed for examination when we h.ve an engineer availatle.

Viry truly yours,

Jo He LGRS, Chief
Tucacn Braneh, iining Division
CC Mr. FMoon
550
DF
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poedssese ol

March 25, 1949

frl

oS
MeMCRANDUM F(R: LUELL B. MCCON, Washington, U. Ce.
FRCH : LINCOLM A, OTEWART, Tuecson, Arizona.
SUBJECT : Summary report, Apache tin claims, Graham County, Ariz.

Attached are two cories of sumrary report and memorandum on the Apache tin
claims of Greham County, Arizena,

LISCLN A. CTE-AET

¥y

—

ledres

Ler
&



T ilet-6 . . oy e
RIITED STATES DEPART.CDT OF THE INTSRICR

BURZAU. CT HINCS
Tucson Division ketallurgical Branch

SATFLE REFCRT
Date March 24, 1949

To:___J. Bruce Clemmer from:___ Idincoln A, Stewart.
Metallurgical Division Mining Division
Tucson, Arizona Tucson, Arizona

‘Name and Location of Property or Project:

Apache tin claims near Duncan

Number of Semples in Shipment: 4 in _ 2 bags. Total Veight__ 50 1ha

Shiprped ; GBL No. Carrier by hand

Nature of Ore and general comments:

Cxides of ircn and tin in rhyolite

fdentification of Sanples with tests or analyses desired:

Sample No, 4446

Head assay Sn and Fe
Make gravity concentration
Concentrate assay Sn and Fs

Please save concentrate



(Maah 1847) UNITED ATES DEPARTMENT OF THE IN1 .1IOR

BUREAU OF MINES No. e
apache Claims, near Duncan

Report to Mr.__Lincoln .., Stewart . Chemical Laboratory Report

Date received __3-=11=/9 ' Date reported 3-18=49

; I

e onmple Moo 4445 0 120951240 | | __
L _ T . ) Sn——
|

______ N S _ " /RS NN S iy e
!
- T e e B e e e _ ] )
ce: 533.1 N 1 S S I .

D U. 5. GOVERNMENT PKINTING OFFICE 16 41550 3

g
Signed *

IR S '“-"J“;Tnfrﬁéf“"—_—' S
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To:

MIITED STATSES DEPART.CNT OF THE8 INTSRICR
BURIAU CF LIINSS
Tucson Divicion kctallurgical Branch

SAFPLE REPCRT
ate m ll, 1%9

@)

Jo BRUCE CLEMMER Trom:  LINCOLE A. STEWART
Metallurgical Divieion Mining Division
Tuesen, Arise Tucson, Aris,

Name and Location of Property or Project:

Apache elaims, near [huncan

Number of Samples in Shiment:_ 3 in ) bags. Total Veight

Shipped ; GBL No. Carrier  Hemd

Nature of Ore and general comments:

Cxidss in rhyolize

Identification of Samples with tests or analyses desired:

Sazple No, 4bhS
Ren for Sn and Fo
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March 4, 1949

¥y, Cam Jenson,
Route 1, Box 201,
Safford, Arizona.

Lear lr. Jenson:
cne of our engineers, Linesln 4, Ctewart, will be in Safford Tlednescay
avening, rarch 9. He will then rhone yon and &rvangs to meet you fer an inspecticn

¢f rour Apache clairs on the followine day.

1f this tirme 1s not agrseable to cu pleasa advise us vefore next

”cdncsdag;
F 4 Yory truly ycurs,
C S1les Chreon soon

J. 4. HILGz, Chief,
myeson branch, ‘ining Division.



axa P JCESUIING CORPORATION
Acting for und on oehalf of
{TCINSTRUCT - ON CuUFIPORATION
OFFICTw OF
WTIATS F9SERVE

-~

'TXAES CITY, TWXAZS

February 18, 1549

Mr. Sam Jensen,
Rt. T, 3ox <01,
Saffcerd, Arizcona

“nclosed you willl find our certificete of
aasay con tne two ssemples;ou heve muiled to us with ocur
note of Juanuary .oth. .8 e&lso rsturn te ycu tne re-
rort fiom tze imith-Smery Company.

The u:ssey shows th.t our samples :re

» trul
tin ore vna : lthough the materiul does not represent s
very nlgn jsrede of cre, +e have . 0 objection to smelting
1t »t Texvs City. .8 expect, nowsever,that concantraticn

#ould os & ¢ ther simple metter, rnd thet, in thit =ay,
fr=ihut charzes could be meteriully reduced.

A11 &1 earing materials for this smslter r=
purch: sea by the Recsnstruction Flnance Ceor-crertion in
"ashinzten, D. C., which government azoncy 111 be =led
tn xzive cu the informaticn veu heve requested v¢3 to smelt-
ing en r<ag, L0, 3y ccepy of this ‘nd vour letter, =na
shell inferm the R, F.C.

Yeours very truly

!lex. L. ter Bru:ike

ALtidshr

“nclosurss

cc: Mr. Chapman (3)
Mr. Richards



ITED STATES

DEPAXMENT OF THE INTERIOR
PUREAU OF MINES

@AS TWRN EXPERIMENT STETION COLT.EGE PARK] YARYLAND
Janvary 27, 1949

Mr, Sam Jensen
Safford, Rt.I Dox 201
Arigona,

Dear UYr. Jensen:

This is in reply to yourr:regurat ror identification of several
samples, ' s

Yoyr sample of "surface rock" contains nagural glass, oraiine
giliea, geolita and hematite. No tin-bemring minerals were observed
in these samples.

Your second submittal accompanied by a spectrographic reportg,
containg cassiterite ( tin oxide). The placer pebbles are cassiterite,
variety * wood tin% The rock assocciated with this sample is composed
of soda feldspar, quartz, sascliterite, hematlte, muscovite and man-
ganese oxide.

Tho e
The Pureaun of Mines 1s interested in ovtalining specific inform-

ation as to the location of tin deposits of possible commercial value

12 you will 111 out the enclosed Statement of Facts form as completely
as possible and send 1t directto ¥Mr. J. H. Hedges, Chief, Tucson Erpnongr
Mining Division, Bureau df Mines, Sovitwest Experiment Station, Box 40 9°
T™iversity Station, Tucson, Arizona, your deposit may be consldered for

examination by Bureau engineers,
Very truly vours,
P, M. AMRROSE?, CHIZF

College Park Branch
Metsllurgical Division

Enclosure
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August 1, 1949

Mr. Sam Jensen
Safford, Arisona

My dear Mr, Jensens

Your letter of July 29 with reference to the tin ore samples
from your Apache claize has been received. In &y letter of lay 9 I
reported to you the results of the first tests made on the sample of
tin-bearing material colleected by lMr. Stewart. Subsequent tests have
demonstrated that the ore is not amenable to concentration by sink-
float methods and that no separation can be mada of the tin and iron
by an econordcally feasible process. However, it was found that
grinding to 100-mesh liberated the tin and iron oxides from the
rhyolite gangue and that a moderatcly good pecovery was possible by
St flotation., Finer gzrinding and flotation ytelded a concentrate which
assayed 23.4 percent tin and 39.1 percent iron with a recovery of
72,2 percent of the tin, '

Although these concentrates are low grade they are acceptable
for smelting. On the strength of these results, we would like to
raks a more destailed examinmaticm of your property to see if there
are other tin-bearing wveins which, in the aggregate, right serve as
the basis for a corrercial operation. kr. Stewart iz now engaged in
other work and it wWill be two or thres months before he will be
available to contimue this investigaticn.

Sincerely yours,

/
J. H. HECGES, Chief
< Tucson Branch
Mining Division
CC Mr. Moon
6003 - -
DP

JHHedges; frj
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May 9, 1949
LAS:JHH: fr)
Mr. Sam Jensen,
Rt. #1, Bax 201,
Safford, Arizona.
Dear Mr. Jensens ' Re: Apache Tin Deposit

In reply to your letter of May 4, would state that our Mstal-
lurgical department is still working on the problem of making a
tin concentrate that is relatively low in iron. Concentration of
the ore is easy but the separation of the hematite from the tin
is proving difficult for the reason that the two minerals are
intimately intermixed, J

Pifty pounds of the better pleces of Stewart's sample of your
ore pile were taken for these tests. This 50-pound sample assayed
4.86 percent tim and 8,80 perecent iron. A concentrate that re-

j ‘| covered 85 percent of the tin was made that assayed 20,22 percent
r

tin and 31.08 pereent fron., Tests to cate have not succeeded in
materially reducing the iron content, owing to the fact that the
tin and iron. minsrals are 3o interlocked that even fine grinding
produces no appreciable liberationm.

However, the laboratory is now making tests on sink-float
methods of the various screen sises, magnstic separation, etc.

As y6u are aware, the ore in the oms vein opened was very
shallow; examination of the samples tsken from down in the cut
shows that the tin content is too small to consider. C(ther veins
would have to be found to make your property of any value,

If the laboratory tests indicate that a commercial concentrate
can bs made from the ore you found, we would like to spend a
couple of days making a more detailed examination of your property
to ses 1f other veins are indicated.

~ S
'1’0 ~ Very truly yours, }

_,«

J. H. HEDGES, Chief
Tucson Branch, Mining Division

;.‘\ ) cC M uyé






W. W. LANE
T, WILIIAMS
OFFIC JF STATE LAND COMMISSIONI

State Tamd Bepartment

STATE OF ARIZONA

Phoenix, Arizona

United States Devartrent of the Irtericr,
turecu of Il.ines,
Southwest Exrerimen
Zox 4097,
University Station,
Tucsecr, Arizona.

Stet

ct
| e

Attention: lir, lincoln A. Stewart.

We neve vour lettrr of Lerch 6, 1856, in which wou regqusst
informzticn rosardin~ the vested m'nerel rights ir the Si-‘e
of tho followin- secticrs:

Sectic 36 T 7S P 208

Section 31 Te72 ZeaCh

Sectior 1 7.88 2203

Sectior © Te TS RaB07
} te sdvisc yon tha: the mineral rizhts op'Sectier
BC, PeThe,: BeB97% ol iobs 1,2,5,4: o0 5 FU 87 8 I g
S™S7; 1USE.; Section 31, T.78., 1.30%, are vasted in e
State of Ar'zona.

TP e
WL ~ed
. [ )

Ve

“ (} R\f!s Al
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Distrigk,baph b, BUSERCETrico

PUBLRC SORVEY OFFICE

Phoenix Arizonsa

103 U.S.Court House ‘l
March 6, 1950 N

Bureau of Mines,

Box 4097,

University Station,

Tucson, Arizona.

Mr. Walter R. Storms, Acting Supervising Engr.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are copies of plats requested in
your letter of March 3d. )

We will not make any charge for these
prints.

Very truly yours,

A\ 3
Jy~ fEEQHZZJZZ?‘T\\

Thos. F, Britt, Manager

Encs.



March
State Land Commissioner
Capitol Building, Annex B
FPhoenix, Arizona
Centlemen:
FPlease advise us which of the following sections have
the mineral rights vested in the 8tate:
Sec., 36, T. 7 S.y R. 29 E.3 Sec. 31, T. 7 S., R. 30 E.
Sec. 1, T. 8 S., R. 29 E.3 Sec. 6, T. 8 S., R. 30 E.

Very truly yours,

Lincoln A. Stewart for

Walter R. S torms, Acting Supervising
Engineer, Tucson Field Office,
Mning Divieion, Region IV

CC 6003
DF

LAStewart:frj

6, 1950



UNITED STATES

o
A

SOUTHWEST EXPERIMENT STATION
Box 4097
UNIVERSITY STATION

BUREAU OF MINES

U. E. Bureau o Land hanagement

MAR 7 1950

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Tucson, ARIZONA

karch 6, 1950

Public Survey Cffice
U, S, Court House
FPhoenix, Arizona

Centlercen:

the rdneral ripghts vested in the

Please advise us which of the following secticns hzve
State:

26 &,

Seco 3'5', To 7 So’ I—.‘.o > &';.; Sec. 31, T. 7 S., H- 30 E.

Sees 1, T 8 3,, Ry 29 E.y Sec. b, T. € 5,, B, 30 E,

’

Very truly yours,

L il

Lincoln A. Stewart for

Walter ri. Storns, acting Supervising
Engineer, Tucson rield Office
lining Divisicen, Rerion IV

3-7=50, Memos Sece. 36, To 7 Se, Re 29 E. - mineral rights vested in State

Sec. 31, To 7 S., R. 30 E. - mineral rights vested in State
on N3, SW;, BASE{. Minerals in S3SEZ vested in U. S. _
Sece. 1. T. 8 S., R. 8 Ee = Minerals in U, S,

Sece 6, Te 8 Se, Re 30 Eo. = Minerals in U. S,
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